

No. 22-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GAZZOLA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

HOCHUL, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

---

PALOMA A. CAPANNA  
*Counsel of Record*  
106-B Professional Park Drive  
Beaufort, North Carolina 28516  
(585) 377-7260  
pcapanna@yahoo.com

*Attorney for the Petitioners*

---

---

318023



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (RULE 29.6) .....	iv
RELATED CASES .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. GRANT OF A RULE 11 WRIT OF CERTIORARI IS OF IMPERATIVE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE .....	2
A. FEDERAL FIREARMS LICENSEES IN NYS AND NATIONWIDE ARE IMPACTED .....	2

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. ALL NYS COUNTIES ARE ALSO IMPACTED.....	4
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	7
THE PETITIONERS AND THEIR MANY ROLES .....	8
THE RESPONDENTS .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. PETITIONERS’ NOVEL THEORIES HAVE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS TO SUPPORT A GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ...	14
A. DEFINING “TO KEEP” WILL GIVE THE FFL DEALER SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTION EQUAL TO THE INDIVIDUAL .....	14
1. THE DEFINITION OF “TO KEEP” UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	15



*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. “CONSTITUTIONAL REGULATORY OVERBURDEN” DEFINES THE BREAKPOINT AGAINST LAWS DESIGNED TO OR RESULTING IN FFL INABILITY TO MEET COMPLIANCE DEMANDS.....	18
B. FEDERAL PRE-EMPTION PROHIBITS ANY FORM OF A GUN OWNERS’ REGISTRY OR ABUSE OF FEDERAL FIREARMS COMPLIANCE TOOLS .....	20
C. <i>NYSRPA V BRUEN</i> EXTENDS AGAINST SCHEMES (A.) TO BLOCK CONCEALED CARRY PERMITS; (B.) TO REQUIRE SEMI-AUTOMATIC RIFLE LICENSES; AND, (C.) TO REQUIRE AMMUNITION BACKGROUND CHECKS.....	26
II. <i>WINTER</i> ANALYSIS, USING THESE CLAIMS, RESULTS IN A GRANTING OF MUCH-NEEDED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	29
A. AT LEAST ONE PETITIONER HAS STANDING.....	29

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. AS TO CASES AND CONTROVERSIES.....	29
2. AS TO FACING “THREATENED ENFORCEMENT OF A LAW” .....	30
3. AS TO INJURIES, AND WHICH ARE ON-GOING.....	31
B. RESPONDENTS ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT, IF THE RULE OF LAW IS TO PREVAIL.....	32
C. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS AGAINST THE NEW LAWS.....	33
D. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF GRANTING EMERGENCY RELIEF .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases – Supreme Court of the United States</b>	
<i>Albertson v.</i> <i>Subversive Activities Control Board,</i> 382 U.S. 70 (1965).....	3, 11, 21
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union,</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	34
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	32
<i>Haynes v. U.S.,</i> 390 U.S. 85 (1967).....	3, 21
<i>McDonald v. Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,</i> 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	30
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. _____ (2022) . . . . .	11, 15, 16, 26, 29, 33
<i>NYSRPA v. NYC</i> , 590 U.S. _____ (2020, slip opinion) . . . . .	13
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. ____, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020, <i>per curiam</i> ) . . . .	34
<i>Rumsfeld v.</i> <i>Forum for Acad. &amp; Instit. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	29
<i>Steelworkers v. U.S.</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959) . . . . .	17, 18, 23, 26
<i>Susan B. Anthony List</i> , 573 U.S., 149 158159 (2014) . . . . .	31
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. ____, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021, <i>per curiam</i> ). . .	34
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 594 U.S. _____ (2021) . . . . .	15, 26, 32
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Resources Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) . . . . .	14, 29

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Cases – 2d Circuit Court of Appeals**

<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Centro de al Comunidad Hispania de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>In re Deposit Ins. Agency</i> , 482 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Picard v. Magliano</i> , 42 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 89 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>State Employees Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland</i> , 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Wisdom Import Sales Co. v. Labatt Brewing Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 101, 113 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	32

**Cases – Other**

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F.Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	34
<i>Dominion Bankshares Corp. v. Devon Holding Co.</i> , 690 F.Supp. 338 (E.D.Pa. 1988) .....	32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 2, cl. 1 . . . . .	29
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 . . . . .	20
U.S. Const. amend II . . . . .	1, 3, 7
U.S. Const. amend V . . . . .	1, 7
U.S. Const. amend XIV . . . . .	1, 3, 7, 11
<b>Statutes – Federal</b>	
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. 103-159 (November 30, 1993), 107 Stat. 1536, 18 U.S.C. §§921-922, 925A . . . . .	2
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. 99- 308 (April 10, 1986), 100 Stat. 449, 18 U.S.C. §§921, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2, 22
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618 (October 22, 1968), 82 Stat. 1213-2, 18 U.S.C. Ch. 44 §§921, <i>et seq.</i> (referred to as “Gun Control Act”). . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. §923(d)(1)(E) . . . . .	9
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1) . . . . .	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. §923(d)(1)(E) .....	9
18 U.S.C. §923(g) .....	23
18 U.S.C. §923(g)(1)(A) .....	21, 24
18 U.S.C. §923(g)(1)(B) .....	21, 24
18 U.S.C. §923(g)(1)(B)(iii) .....	23
18 U.S.C. §923(g)(2) .....	20
18 U.S.C. §926 .....	20, 23
28 U.S.C. §2101(e) .....	1
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	7
42 U.S.C. §1985(3) .....	7
 <b>Regulations – Federal</b>	
27 CFR §478.122 .....	26
27 CFR §478.123 .....	26
27 CFR §478.124 .....	20
27 CFR §478.125 .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
27 CFR §478.125(e) .....	20, 21
27 CFR §478.23 .....	23, 24
28 CFR §25.3 .....	25
28 CFR §25.6 .....	20, 23
28 CFR §25.6(a) .....	20
28 CFR §25.9 .....	20, 26
28 CFR §25.11(b) .....	20, 23
<b>Statutes – State – New York</b>	
NY Exe §144-a .....	13
NY Exe §228(3) .....	25
NY Exe §228(4) .....	25
NY Exe §228(8) .....	25
NY GCN §20 .....	10
NY Exec §837(23)(a) .....	27
NY Gen Bus §837(23)(a) .....	5



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NY Gen Bus §875 .....	4
NY Gen Bus §875-b.....	26
NY Gen Bus §875-b(2) .....	19
NY Gen Bus §875-f .....	20
NY Gen Bus §875-f(3).....	23
NY Gen Bus §875-g(1)(b) .....	21
NY Gen Bus §875-i .....	33
NY Pen §265.00(3).....	5
NY Pen §265.01(1) .....	5
NY Pen §265.20(3-a).....	5, 27
NY Pen §265.65 .....	6, 27
NY Pen §265.66 .....	6, 27
NY Pen §270.22 .....	13
NY Pen §400.00 .....	28
NY Pen §400.00(1).....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NY Pen §400.00(2).....	6
NY Pen §400.00(5)(c).....	28
NY Pen §400.00(5)(e)(ii) .....	28
NY Pen §400.00(5)(e)(iii).....	28
NY Pen §400.00(5)(f).....	28
NY Pen §400.00(7).....	6, 27
NY Pen §400.00(10).....	28
NY Pen §400.00(11).....	3
NY Pen §400.00(16-a) .....	28
NY Pen §400.00(19).....	27
NY Pen §400.02(2).....	22
NY Pen §400.03(6).....	27
<b>Other</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 11 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 22.....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 23.....	8
